

SC92653

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

**GINA BREITENFELD,**

**Plaintiff/Appellant,**

**vs.**

**SCHOOL DISTRICT OF CLAYTON, et al.,**

**Defendants/Respondents.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
The Honorable David Lee Vincent III, Circuit Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON  
Mo. Bar No. 45631  
Solicitor General  
THOMAS D. SMITH  
Mo. Bar No. 61928  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899  
(573) 751-3321  
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)  
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov  
Thomas.Smith@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLANTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
POINTS RELIED ON.....	23
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. Art. X, § 21 applies only where the General Assembly imposes on political subdivisions new or increased duties that impose new or increased costs on taxpayers. ....	31
A. The purpose of the Hancock Amendment generally and the “unfunded mandate” provision, Art. X, § 21, specifically, is to protect taxpayers, not political subdivisions.....	31
B. Art. X, § 21 applies only when the General Assembly imposes a new or increased duty on a political subdivision; it is not implicated when the General Assembly merely reassigns responsibilities among political subdivisions, nor when the General Assembly gives new instructions to a political subdivision as to how to fulfill a responsibility it already has, absent proof that the change will increase costs to taxpayers. ....	34

C. In speaking of increased costs, Art. X, § 21 addresses only increases that require the political subdivision to either increase taxes or eliminate or reduce expenditures on other items in order to avoid increasing taxes..... 37

II. Section 167.131 does not impose increased costs—the result of new or increased responsibilities—on the taxpayers of the St. Louis and Clayton districts. .... 41

A. The duty imposed on the St. Louis district, to educate all resident students, was not changed by § 167.131..... 42

*Point Relied on 1.* ..... 42

*Point Relied on 2.* ..... 43

B. The St. Louis taxpayer failed to prove that § 167.131 imposes an increased duty for transportation, accompanied by an increased cost, that would implicate Art. X, § 21..... 45

*Point Relied on 3.* ..... 45

C. The Clayton taxpayers failed to prove that enrolling the plaintiff students—and at least some others—would result in “increased costs” that the taxpayers would have to bear..... 52

*Point Relied on 4.* ..... 53

*Point Relied on 5.* ..... 55

D. The taxpayers cannot base their case on a speculative study projecting how many St. Louis students might have transferred to Clayton. .... 58

*Point Relied on 6.* ..... 58

III. Where Art. X, § 21 applies, a political subdivision cannot evade new responsibilities because the General Assembly did not appropriate in advance, by specific line item, and in addition to prior appropriations not tied to state mandates, every penny that might be required to pay for every possible cost that taxpayers might eventually bear as a result of the new or increased duty..... 60

A. Art. X, § 21 does not require the General Assembly to create a new line item in appropriations bills for each new or increased activity or service..... 61

*Point Relied on 7.* ..... 61

B. The longstanding approach to education funding is to reimburse after the fact—and the history and language of the Hancock Amendment does not suggest the people intended to make a problematic change to that practice. .... 64

IV. The taxpayers failed to prove that increased State funding since 1980 was insufficient to cover the costs of complying with

§ 167.131, at least as to the plaintiff students and others who at  
least inquired as to the possibility of transfer. .... 68

*Point Relied on 8.* ..... 69

*Point Relied on 9.* ..... 72

VI. The school districts do not have an “impossibility defense” to  
compliance—at least partial compliance—with State law..... 73

*Point Relied on 10.* ..... 73

VII. The amount awarded to the taxpayers in attorneys’ fees was not  
“reasonable” if they prevail on their arguments that did not  
require discovery or trial. .... 78

*Point Relied on 11.* ..... 79

CONCLUSION..... 80

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Eagle Waste Industries, LLC v. St. Louis County,</i> --- S.W.3d ----, 2012 WL 3106074 (Mo. banc 2012).....	29
<i>Berry v. State,</i> 908 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	23, 35
<i>Brooks v. State,</i> 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick,</i> 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981) .....	32
<i>Burnett v. Kansas City School Board,</i> 237 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	38
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources,</i> 916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	25, 54
<i>Fort Zumwalt School Dist. v. State,</i> 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King-Willmann v. Webster Groves School Dist.,</i> 361 S.W.3d 414 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	40
<i>Missouri Merchants and Manufacturers Ass’n v. State,</i> 42 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	32

*Murphy v. Carron*,  
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 29

*Neske v. City of St. Louis*,  
218 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 24, 49

*Roberts v. McNary*,  
636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. banc 1982) ..... 32

*Rolla 31 School Dist. v. State*,  
837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992) .....*passim*

*School Dist. of Kansas City v. State*,  
317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2010) .....*passim*

*School Dist. of Kansas City, Missouri v. Missouri Bd. of Fund Com’rs*,  
2012 WL 3568265 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 36

*State ex rel. Collector of Winchester v. Jamison*,  
357 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 23, 26, 36, 64

*State ex rel. K.C. v. Gant*,  
661 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. banc 1983) ..... 36

*State ex rel. Saint Louis Charter School v. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
376 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 37

*Steffen v. Fox*,  
124 Mo. 630, 28 S.W. 70 (Mo. 1894)..... 28, 77

*Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton,*

318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) .....*passim*

**STATUTES**

§ 160.415..... 5

§ 162.1100..... 2

§ 163.011..... 5

§ 163.031..... 5, 65

§ 163.032..... 65

§ 163.172..... 6

§ 167.131.....*passim*

§ 167.131, RSMo 1986..... 49

§ 167.131.1..... 56

§ 167.131.2..... 7, 25, 56

§ 167.241.....*passim*

Art. IX, § 1, Mo. Const. .... 78

Art. V, § 3, Mo. Const..... 1

Art. X, § 16, Mo. Const..... 35

Art. X, § 18, Mo. Const..... 32

Art. X, § 18(d), Mo. Const. .... 32

Art. X, § 21, Mo. Const.....*passim*

Art. X, § 23, Mo. Const..... 28, 79, 80
